



\$~42

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 8015/2019

BSES YAMUNA POWER LIMITED

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sandeep Prabhakar & Mr.Vikas
Mehta, Advs.

versus

EMPLOYEES STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION AND ORS.

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.V.K.Singh, Ms.Prachi Singh,
Mr.Saurav Kumar, Ms.Yakshi Rawal, Advs. &
Ms.Sarita Negi, SSO.
Mr.Divyam Nandrajog & Mr.Jatin Dua, Advs. for
R-4.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

09.05.2023

%

1. Pursuant to the last order, respondent no. 1 has filed an affidavit stating therein that the petitioner's application seeking exemption under Section 88 of the ESIC Act has been now forwarded to the Central Government on 02.03.2023 and a decision thereon is likely to be taken soon by the Central Government.
2. In the light of the aforesaid, learned counsel for the petitioner makes an oral request for impleading the Central Government through the Secretary, Ministry of Labour and Employment. The said oral prayer of the petitioner is accepted and the Ministry of Labour and Employment is impleaded as respondent no. 5. Amended memo of parties be filed before the next date.



3. Upon the petitioner taking steps and filing the amended memo of parties within three days, issue notice to the Central Government through the Secretary, Ministry of Labour and Employment. Counter affidavit, if any by the respondent no. 5, be filed confined to the aspect of grant of exemption to the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
4. List on 22.08.2023.
5. Interim orders to continue till the next date.

MAY 9, 2023
acm

REKHA PALLI, J